
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.142 (2ndPosition)
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.11.2019

Construction of Toilets

 *142. SHRI VINCENT H. PALA:

 Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the number of households with and without toilets in the country, State-wise;

(b) whether any action has been taken to promote the construction of toilets in Uttar Pradesh after the publishing of the Ministry’s Universal Sanitation Coverage Survey which reported 14.26 lakh households in the State as being toilet-less and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government plans to reassess its claim of the country being opendefecation free in the light of such a survey and if so, the details thereof; and

 (d) whether similar surveys will be undertaken in other States also and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT)


(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


Statement referred to in the reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question No.142 due for reply on 28.11.2019.

(a): State/UT wise number of rural households with access to toilets as reported by the States/UTs on the Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) of Swachh Bharat Mission Grameen [SBM(G)]is given at Annexure-I.

 (b) to (d):   No Universal Sanitation Coverage Survey has been published by the

Department of Drinking Water and Sanitation. However, in order to ensure sustainability of ODF status and to ensure that no one is left behind, the Government has advised all the States/UTs including Uttar Pradesh to identify if any rural households have been missed out. Subsequently, many States have undertaken special drives to identify such missed out households and all the States have been encouraged to provide the necessary support to these households to construct toilets.


Annexure-I

Statement referred in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question No.142 due for reply on 28-11-2019

State/UT-wise, no. of rural households with access to toilets as reported by the States on online IMIS of SBM(G)

S.No. State/UT No. of Rural households with access
to   toilets as on 22.11.2019

1 A & N ISLANDS 37597

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 7284496

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 200625

4 ASSAM 5461446

5 BIHAR 15958262

6 CHANDIGARH 25454

7 CHHATTISGARH 4928670

8 D & N HAVELI 33324

9 DAMAN & DIU 1725

10 GOA 156743

11 GUJARAT 5457203

12 HARYANA 2725010

13 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1433783

14 JAMMU & KASHMIR 1510526

15 JHARKHAND 4223840

16 KARNATAKA 7179640

17 KERALA 4682729

18 LADAKH 33180

19 LAKSHADWEEP 10850

20 MADHYA  PRADESH 9362557

21 MAHARASHTRA 11599870

22 MANIPUR 451566

23 MEGHALAYA 447130

24 MIZORAM 124012

25 NAGALAND 256153

26 ODISHA 7885416

27 PUDUCHERRY 88163

28 PUNJAB 2886731

29 RAJASTHAN 10225613

30 SIKKIM 57525

31 TAMIL NADU 9916164

32 TELANGANA 4298251

33 TRIPURA 681624

34 UTTAR PRADESH 28483076

35 UTTARAKHAND 1557204

36 WEST BENGAL 13778072

Total 16,34,44,230

